NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

  Page 15 of 28

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

h) Other equity reserves (continued)

During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company amended its accounting policy with
respect to other equity reserves. The Company amended its accounting policy to reclassify
amounts from other equity reserves with respect to cancelled or expired options and warrants, to
deficit. Previously, if granted options or warrants vested and then subsequently expired or were
forfeited, no reversal of other equity reserves was recognized.

The amounts have been retrospectively restated with $105,251 reallocated for options and
warrants that expired or were cancelled prior to December 31, 2018, and $392,055 for options
and warrants that expired or were cancelled during the year ended December 31, 2019. As the
amounts are an adjustment within shareholders’ equity (deficiency), the restating had no effect on
the financial position, operating results or cash flows previously reported.

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

$ $ $
As at December 31, 2018
Other equity reserves, December 31, 2018   518,306   (105,251)   413,055
Deficit   (5,680,009)   105,251   (5,574,758)

As at December 31, 2019
Other equity reserves   518,306   (497,306)   21,000
Deficit   (5,975,153)   497,306   (5,477,847)

i) Flow-through shares

The Company will, from time to time, issue FT common shares to finance a significant portion of
its exploration program. Pursuant to the terms of the FT share agreements, these shares transfer
the tax deductibility of qualifying resource expenditures to investors. On issuance, the Company
allocates proceeds from the FT share and unit offerings using the residual method into i) share
capital, ii) fair value of warrants determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and iii)
FT share premium. The FT share premium, if any, represents the premium investors paid for the